

No. 24-3006

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CORNISH-ADEBIYI, ET AL. ,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT, INC. , ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 1:23-CV-02536

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JOSHUA P. DAVIS
MATTHEW SUMMERS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 906-0684
jdavis@bm.net
msummers@bm.net

DAVID O. FISHER
Counsel of Record
RANDY STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 304-0195
dfisher@antitrustinstitute.org
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Courts’ Section 1 Analysis Should Reflect the Competitive Realities of AI.	9
A. Section 1 seeks to ensure independent centers of economic decisionmaking.....	9
B. AI makes it easier for firms to coordinate decisionmaking through tacit agreement.....	12
C. The “plus factor” analysis is flexible enough to adapt to the economic realities of AI.	16
II. A Series of Vertical Agreements Can Be Anticompetitive.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 17
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	9
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Sask., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	12, 14
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Chi. Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	5
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Duffy v. Yardi Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-01391-RSL, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219629 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2024).....	14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	9
<i>Gibson v. Cendyn Group, LLC</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00140-MMD-DJA, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83547 (D. Nev. May 8, 2024).....	7, 20, 21

<i>Gibson v. MGM Resorts Int’l</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00140-MMD-DJA, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190432 (D. Nev. Oct. 24, 2023).....	20
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5, 11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 25, 26
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>In re RealPage, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 478 (M.D. Tenn. 2023).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	8
<i>Jacob Blinder & Sons, Inc. v. Gerber Prods. Co. (In re Babyfood Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 22
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	9, 24
<i>LifeWatch Servs. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Kalanick</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 17
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	6, 17, 26

<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Nelson v. Pilkington PLC (In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	6
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	5
---------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000).....	10
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2024).....	23, 24
Eshwar Ram Arunachaleswaran et al., <i>Algorithmic Collusion Without Threats</i> (revised Dec. 13, 2024) https://perma.cc/M9L3-RJ55	13, 15
ROBERT H. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1st ed. 1978).....	6
Sophie Calder-Wang & Gi Heung Kim, <i>Algorithmic Pricing in Multifamily Rentals: Efficiency Gains or Price Coordination?</i> (Aug. 16, 2024) https://perma.cc/7QPM-Z3TX	13, 14

Emilio Calvano, Giacomo Calzolari, Vincenzo Denicolò, Joseph E. Harrington Jr. & Sergio Pastorello, <i>Policy Forum: Protecting consumers from collusive prices due to AI</i> , 370 SCIENCE 1040 (2020).....	2
Emilio Calvano, Giacomo Calzolari, Vincenzo Denicolò & Sergio Pastorello, <i>Algorithmic Pricing: What Implications for Competition Policy?</i> , 55 REV. INDUS. ORG. 155 (2018).....	2
Joshua P. Davis & Anupama K. Reddy, <i>AI and Interdependent Pricing: Combination Without Conspiracy?</i> , 30 J. ANTITRUST UCL & PRIV. SECTION CAL. LAWS. ASS’N 1 (2020)	13
Ariel Ezrachi & Jay Modrall, <i>Rising to the challenge – competition law and the digital economy</i> , 15 COMPETITION L. INT’L 117 (2019).....	2
Ariel Ezrachi & Maurice E. Stucke, <i>Artificial Intelligence & Collusion: When Computers Inhibit Competition</i> , 2017 U. ILL. L. REV. 1775 (2017).....	2, 13
Ariel Ezrachi & Maurice E. Stucke, <i>Sustainable and Unchallenged Algorithmic Tacit Collusion</i> , 17 NW. J. TECH. & INTELL. PROP. 217 (2020).....	3
John A. Fortin, <i>Algorithms and Conscious Parallelism: Why Current Antitrust Doctrine is Prepared for the Twenty-First Century Challenges Posed by Dynamic Pricing</i> , 23 TUL. J. TECH & INTELL. PROP. 1 (2021).....	3
Michal S. Gal, <i>Limiting Algorithmic Coordination</i> , 38 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 173 (2023)	2, 17
ANDREW I. GAVIL, WILLIAM E. KOVACIC & JONATHAN B. BAKER, ANTITRUST LAW IN PERSPECTIVE: CASES, CONCEPTS AND PROBLEMS IN COMPETITION POLICY (5th ed. 2024)	11, 17, 24, 25
Herbert Hovenkamp & Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Firm as Cartel Manager</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 813 (2011)	5, 6

David Kriegbaum Jr., <i>Algorithms Take Flight: Modern Pricing Algorithms' Effect on Antitrust Laws in the Aviation Industry</i> , 32 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 282 (2020).....	3
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Decline and Fall of Circumstantial Evidence in Antitrust Law</i> , 69 AM. U. L. REV. 1713 (2020)	16, 17
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Should We Fear the Things That Go Beep In the Night? Some Initial Thoughts on the Intersection of Antitrust Law and Algorithmic Pricing</i> (May 23, 2017), https://perma.cc/8KZF-HQE3	3, 14, 21
George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. POL. ECON. 44 (1964).....	12, 15
Kevin T. White & Tammy W. Cowart, <i>Behind the Cloaking Device: Is There an Anti-Competitive Agreement Lurking Under the Use of Common Pricing Algorithms by Multifamily Landlords?</i> , 63 WASHBURN L.J. 287 (2024)	3
